# UTILITIES DEPARTMENT WATER WASTEWATER RECLAIMED WATER ENGINEERING CUSTOMER SERVICE

15365 CORTEZ BOULEVARD ◆ BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34613 P 352.754.4037 ◆ F 352.754.4485 ◆ W www.HernandoCounty.us

**DATE:** 10/30/2024

TO: Erin L Kluis Briggs, Procurement Coordinator

FROM: Gordon Onderdonk, PE LEED AP

**Utilities Department Director** 

THRU: Ron Patel

**Utilities Engineering Manager** 

Jason Hurd Project Manager

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Award of Quote 23-T00040/AP Q15

Project Name: Weeki Wachee Woodlands WM Interconnect

The attached bid received from <u>Deeb Construction & Development CO</u> for the above referenced project/solicitation is submitted as recommendation for award.

Items 1 through 5 below have been completed.

Total Contract Bid Price for this award is: \$156,684.30

- 1. Reference checks are satisfactory: (Reviewed under 23-T00040/AP) XYES \_\_NO

  If no, provide an explanation using the space provided below and/or attached to this form.
- 2. Recommend award as responsive and responsible bidder: XYES \_\_NO

  If no, provide a detailed explanation using the space provided below and/or attached to this form.
- 3. Request Next Bidder? YES X NO
- 4. Provide a statement that addresses the reason(s) for your recommendation or rejection. Include your basis for determining that pricing is fair and reasonable and that the Bidder has the ability and resources to perform in accordance with the bid terms, conditions and scope.

Deeb is a qualified contractor, that has been reviewed and selected under contract 23-T00040/AP. Their bid came in under budget and they were the only bidder. They have successfully completed many projects for HCUD and there is no reason not to award this project to them.

5.	Provide	e the funding info	rmation:							
	a.	Fund <u>4121</u>	_Dept _	07201	Account <u>5626302</u>					
	b.	Fund	_ Dept _		Account					
Recom	mendat	ion Approved By			Director/Manager	Date:	10	30	2021	+

Enclosure(s)



## County of Hernando

# **Procurement Department**

Carla Rossiter-Smith, Chief Procurement Officer 15470 Flight Path Drive, Brooksville, FL 34604

# **EVALUATION TABULATION**

PQu No. 23-T00040/AP Q15

Weeki Wachee Woodlands WM Interconnect

RESPONSE DEADLINE: October 15, 2024 at 12:00 am Report Generated: Wednesday, October 30, 2024

#### SELECTED VENDOR TOTALS

Vendor	Total
Deeb Construction & Development CO	\$156,684.30

Erin L Kluis Briggs Digitally signed by Erin L Kluis Briggs Date: 2024.10.30 07:45:43 -04'00'

## WEEKIN WACHEE WOODLANDS WATER MAIN

Weekin Wachee Woodlands Water Main					Deeb Construction & Development CO	
Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
General Condi	tions					
Х	1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
X	2	Bond	1	LS	\$0.00	\$0.00
Χ	3	Insurance	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
Χ	4	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
Χ	5	Survey Layout/As-builts	1	LS	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
X	6	Erosion Sediment Control and NPDES Permit	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00

Weekin Wachee Woodlands Water Main						Deeb Construction & Development CO	
Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total	
X	7	Pre/Post Video	1	LS	\$1,713.00	\$1,713.00	
Х	8	Gopher Tortoise Survey and Permitting	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
X	9	Gopher Tortoise- Bucket Trapped, Pulled, or Monitored (Up To 2)	2	EA	\$250.00	\$500.00	
X	10	Gopher Tortoise Relocation (Up To 2)	2	EA	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	
Water Main							
Х	11	8-Inch PVC C900 DR18 Water Main Pipe Via Open Cut With All Necessary Restraints and Fittings	480	LF	\$70.80	\$33,984.0	
Х	12	Open Cut and Restore Philatelic Drive	1	LS	\$15,625.00	\$15,625.0	
Х	13	8-inch Valve/Valve Can, Pad, Locate Wire, Restraints	2	EA	\$4,317.87	\$8,635.74	
Х	14	8-Inch 45 Degree Bends Including Fittings	3	Ea	\$804.94	\$2,414.82	
X	15	8-Inch "T" Including Fittings	1	EA	\$1,325.21	\$1,325.21	
Х	16	8x2 Reducer Including Fittings	1	EA	\$578.20	\$578.20	
Х	17	2-Inch Gate Valve Including Fittings	1	EA	\$1,834.20	\$1,834.20	
Х	18	Connect 8-Inch Water Main to Existing 8-Inch "T" Including Fittings	1	EA	\$1,891.66	\$1,891.66	
Х	19	6x6 Wet Tap, Connect to Existing 6-Inch Water Main Including Fittings	1	EA	\$8,168.81	\$8,168.83	

EVALUATION TABULATION

Request for Quotation - Weeki Wachee Woodlands WM Interconnect

Page 2

Weekin Wachee Woodlands Water Main						Deeb Construction & Development CO	
Selected	Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total	
Х	20	8x6 Reducer Including Fittings	1	EA	\$1,039.98	\$1,039.98	
Χ	21	Install Service Lines Up To Existing Near Side Meter Box	3	EA	\$1,246.68	\$3,740.04	
Χ	22	Install Service Lines Up To Existing Far Side Meter Box	2	EA	\$6,478.96	\$12,957.92	
Х	23	Remove and Replace Driveway Aprons	4	EA	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	
Х	24	Performance Turf Sod-Match Existing	1	LS	\$8,022.00	\$8,022.00	
Х	25	Cut and Cap 2-Inch Water Main Abandoned in Place	6	EA	\$80.22	\$481.32	
Х	26	Install Sample Points	2	EA	\$1,686.20	\$3,372.40	
X	27	Perform Testing for FDEP Clearance	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	
Total						\$156,684.30	